

No. 16-499

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Joseph Jesner Et Al.,
Petitioners,
v.

Arab Bank, PLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT

William E. White
(Counsel of Record)
Charles E. Borden
Samuel C. Brown
Daniel A. Holman
Allen & Overy LLP
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 683-3800
William.White@AllenOvery.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN OVERSEES A COMPREHENSIVE SYSTEM OF BANKING REGULATION BASED ON GLOBAL STANDARDS AND BEST PRACTICES THAT INCLUDES A ROBUST AML/CFT REGIME	10
A. Jordan has a comprehensive and modern banking regulatory system, which is overseen by the Central Bank of Jordan and modeled on international standards and best practices	10
B. This system includes a modern AML and CFT component that reflects global best practices and principles of international cooperation	15

II.	CONSTRUING THE ATS TO REACH PETITIONERS' CLAIMS AGAINST ARAB BANK RISKS DISRUPTION OF JORDANIAN BANKING AND AML/CFT REGULATION	22
III.	INTERPRETING THE ATS TO EXCLUDE PETITIONERS' CLAIMS WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH THE COURT'S PRIOR DECISIONS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE ATS AND PRESCRIPTIVE COMITY.....	28
A.	Interpreting the ATS to exclude Petitioners' claims would be a logical extension of this Court's reasoning in <i>Kiobel</i>	30
B.	Interpreting the ATS to exclude Petitioners' claims would be consistent with the Court's prior decisions regarding the application of prescriptive comity.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	29
<i>F. Hoffmann–LaRoche Ltd.</i> <i>v. Empagran S. A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	9, 25, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	29
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	9, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	33
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	24
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	29, 32, 34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

12 U.S.C. § 248	11
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Jordan’s Anti-Money Laundering Efforts Appreciated by International Community</i> , Ammon News, (Feb. 4, 2017), http://en.ammonnews.net/article.aspx?articleno=34048#.WYLxs2CGPX4	21
Anti-Money Laundering Law No. 46 of 2007 (Jordan).....	15
Basel Comm. on Banking Supervision Charter.....	5
Basel Comm. on Banking Supervision, Core Principles for Effective Banking Supervision	4, 11
Basel Inst. on Governance, 2017 Basel AML Index (Aug. 16, 2017), https://index.baselgovernance.org/sites/index/documents/Basel_AML_Index_Report_2017.pdf	6
Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (U.S.)	7, 21, 22
Stephen B. Burbank et al., <i>Private Enforcement</i> , 17 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 637 (2013).....	22
Stephen B. Burbank et al., <i>Private Enforcement of Statutory and Administrative Law in the United States (and Other Countries)</i> (2011)	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Central Bank of Jordan Law No. 23 of 1971	1, 11, 12, 13
David S. Cohen, Under Sec’y for Terrorism and Fin. Intelligence, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Opening Remarks at the Treasury Roundtable on Financial Access for Money Services Businesses (Jan. 13, 2015), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/jl9736.aspx	19
Tracey Durner & Liat Shetret, Global Center on Cooperative Security/Oxfam, <i>Understanding Bank De-Risking and its Effects on Financial Inclusion</i> (2015)	8, 18
Michaela Erbenová et al., The Withdrawal of Correspondent Banking Relationships: A Case for Policy Action (Int’l Monetary Fund Staff Discussion Note 2016)	18
Eur. Inv. Bank, Jordan Rep. on Neighborhood SME Financing (Feb. 2016) http://www.eib.org/attachments/efs/economic_report_neighbourhood_sme_financing_jordan_en.pdf	10
Press Release, Fin. Action Task Force, FATF Takes Action to Tackle De-Risking (Oct. 23, 2015), http://www.fatf-gafi.org/publications/fatfrecommendations/documents/fatf-action-to-tackle-de-risking.htm	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fin. Action Task Force, International Standards on Combating Money Laundering and The Financing Of Terrorism & Proliferation (2016), http://www.fatf-gafi.org/media/fatf/documents/recommendations/pdfs/FATF_Recommendations.pdf	4, 5, 16, 17, 26
Fin. Action Task Force, Mutual Evaluation Rep. of the United States (Dec. 2016).....	17
Fin. Stability Bd. Charter.....	5
Fin. Stability Bd., Rep. to G20 Fin. Ministers and Cent. Bank Governors, <i>Update on Financial Regulatory Factors Affecting the Supply of Long-Term Investment Finance</i> (Aug. 29, 2013).....	24
Daniel Glaser, Assistant Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Power of Transparency, Remarks at the Atlantic Council and Thomson Reuters (Apr. 21, 2016), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/jl0437.aspx	16, 19
Charles Goodhart, Dirk Schoenmaker & Paolo Dasgupta, <i>The Skill Profile of Central Bankers and Supervisors</i> , 6 <i>European Rev. of Fin.</i> 397 (2002)	23
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Int'l Monetary Fund, IMF Exec. Bd. Concludes 2017 Art. IV Consultation with Jordan, Press Release No. 17/291 (July 21, 2017).....	12
Jordanian Banking Law No. 28 of 2000.....	13
Christine Lagarde, Int'l Monetary Fund Managing Dir., Relations in Banking – Making it Work for Everyone, Remarks at the New York Federal Reserve (July 18, 2016)	8, 28
Middle East and North Afr. Fin. Action Task Force Mut. Evaluation Rep., Third Follow- Up Rep. for Jordan (Apr. 30, 2013).....	6, 17
Lanier Saperstein, Geoffrey Sant & Nichelle Ng, <i>The Failure of Anti-Money Laundering Regulation: Where is the Cost-Benefit Analysis?</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. Online 1 (2015)	8
Garry J. Schinasi, <i>Safeguarding Financial Stability: Theory and Practice</i> (2005)	24
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: The Case for Expanding the Role of Administrative Agencies</i> , 91 VA. L. Rev. 93 (2005).....	23, 26, 28, 35
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	30
S.C. Res. 1267 (Oct. 15, 1999).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S.C. Res. 1373 (Sept. 28, 2001	20
